
 
 
 
A Meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held virtually on 
MONDAY 22 MARCH 2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 

 

Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 12 March 2021 
 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note:  The Council has made arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020 
to hold this meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams.  The meeting can be 
watched live using the following link:  https://youtu.be/VbZq5FBefFc  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/VbZq5FBefFc


 

 
Our Vision 

 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect 
[...]
EMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Alison Swaddle (Chairman) Malcolm Richards Laura Blumenthal 
Prue Bray Andy Croy Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Ken Miall Andrew Mickleburgh  

 
Substitutes 

Shirley Boyt Carl Doran Michael Firmager 
Guy Grandison David Hare Emma Hobbs 
Sarah Kerr Abdul Loyes Barrie Patman 

 
Parent Governor Representatives 
Vacancy 
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Diocesan Representatives 
Vacancy, Roman Catholic Representative 
Vacancy, C of E Representative 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
52.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
53.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 
February 2021. 

7 - 16 

    
54.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
55.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

56.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
57.   None specific REVIEW OF COVID-19 RESPONSE 

To receive and consider a report containing details of 
the service’s response to Covid-19. 

17 - 24 

    
58.   None specific DIVERSITY AND EQUALITY AT SCHOOLS 

To receive and consider the Diversity and Equality at 
Schools report. 

25 - 46 

    
59.   None specific ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION 

To receive and consider a report outlining details of 
Elective Home Education in the Borough. 

47 - 68 

    
60.    FORWARD PLAN 

To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan for the next 
municipal year. 

Verbal 
Report 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.54 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Malcolm Richards, Laura Blumenthal, Prue Bray, 
Andy Croy, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Ken Miall and Andrew Mickleburgh  
 
Officers Present 
Matthew Booth, SEN Consultant 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children's Services 
Adam Davis, Assistant Director Children's Social Care 
Nick Hammond, Service Manager Intelligence and Impact 
Kelli Scott, Interim Service Manager, Children with Disabilities and Early Help 
Sal Thirlway, Assistant Director Learning Achievement and Partnerships 
 
 
41. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Malcolm Richards was appointed Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 
2020/21 municipal year. 
 
42. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor UllaKarin Clark. 
 
43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 November were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date; subject to a change 
on page 18 under the third bullet point so that it would read as follows: 
 
Councillor Richards asked if there were any statistics available in relation to the 
educational outcomes for Wokingham’s children who were attending colleges; he believed 
that children who stayed at a school sixth form tended to do better academically. 
 
44. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
46. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
47. UPDATE FROM THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
This item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 
48. CHILDREN’S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Children’s Services Performance Indicators report was presented by Nick Hammond, 
Service Manager Intelligence and Impact. 
 
Members were pleased with the report format and the timeliness of the information 
provided. 

7

Agenda Item 53.



 

 
The following comments were made in relation to each dashboard: 
 
Dashboard Item 1 – Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) 

 In response to a question Nick Hammond stated that the reason for the decline in the 
timeliness of EHCPs issued within 20 weeks of referral in Q3 was due to a number of 
factors, including an increase in complexity of needs which slowed down 
assessments, and staff changes.  However, this was already improving with 100% 
completion having been achieved in December and January; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway, Assistant Director for Learning and 
Partnerships stated that the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) team 
had been operating with a number of locum staff which had now moved on.  
Permanent staff had now been recruited, however the churn of staff had impacted on 
the timeliness of assessments. 

 
Councillor Blumenthal suggested that a key be added to report to make it clearer if the 
arrows are being benchmarked in relation to national or local indicators. 
 
Dashboard Item 2 – Early Help 

 Nick Hammond stated that the number of referrals and assessments for Early Help 
services has significantly increased; 

 Members were interested to know if this increase was occurring as a resu
[...]
ve 
this situation; 

 Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s Services stated that a new member of staff had 
recently been employed to specifically look at this.  Options around work experience, 
working with local businesses, training opportunities and others would be considered.  
She also stated that this was something that the service was committed to improving, 
she believed that improvements would be seen in the next six months; 

 Carol Cammiss stated that Virtual School had recently extended its offer Post-16 
education, it was expected that this would make a significant difference to the 
numbers. 

 
Dashboard Item 7 – Children Missing from Home/Care 

 Members were concerned about the high number of Permanent Exclusions, especially 
during the pandemic when less children are attending school.  Sal Thirlway stated that 
the service was working with schools, trying to understand the reasons for this 
number, he offered to provide an answer outside of the meeting; 

9



 

 Members asked that a breakdown of the number of children with SEND who are 
permanently excluded be provided every quarter, and if possible also by gender and 
ethnicity; 

 Members asked if permanently excluded children were being able to access learning 
remotely.  Sal Thirlway stated that those children who were permanently excluded 
were placed in alternative schools/provisions and there was an effort to minimise the 
disruption to their education; 

 Members asked if there was a correlation between the number of children missing 
from education and the current pandemic.  Sal Thirlway believed that it was unlikely 
that the five children missing from education listed in the report were as a result of the 
pandemic; 

 Sal Thirlway explained that under the current rules parents were not compelled to 
send their children into school, therefore those children would not be classified as 
missing from education; 

 Members asked to receive information in relation to school attendance data
[...]
It is recommended that Committee Members note the content of the report. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The death of George Floyd in May 2020, and other race related incidents (current and 
historical at the time), sparked an international movement which became known as the 
Black Lives Matter movement.  
 
The School Improvement Service as part of Learning, Achievement & Partnerships 
commenced a programme with schools to respond to the issue of Racial Equity in 
Schools. 
 
Activity undertaken as part of this programme has included: 
 

• The development of a Racial Equity in Schools Programme 

• Roundtable discussions with Headteachers and school leaders 

• Training courses for senior leaders, governors and staff 

• Dissemination of resources to support activity related to racial equity. 

• A survey of schools on racial equity 
 
This report gives detail related to the above and sets out the intent to develop a Racial 
Equity in Schools Strategy for the Borough in partnership with schools and settings. 
 

 
 

25

Agenda Item 58.



Background 
 
On the 25th May 2020, an African-American man, George Floyd, was killed in the 
Powderhorn community of Minneapolis, Minnesota.  While Floyd was handcuffed and 
lying face down on a city street during an arrest, a white American Minneapolis police 
officer, kept his knee on the right side of Floyd's neck for 8 minutes and 46 seconds; 
according to the criminal complaint against Chauvin, 2 minutes and 53 seconds of that 
time occurred after Floyd became unresponsive.  
 
The death of George Floyd, and other race related incidents (current and historical at 
the time), sparked an international movement which became known as the Black Lives 
Matter movement.  
 
As across the country, in Wokingham there were some community tensions and public 
sharing of experiences of people from minority ethnic backgrounds.  Some of these 
experiences related to ex-school children, current school children and some past and 
present teaching staff. 
 
In addition to individual schools seeking to respond supportively to this sharing and 
challenge, the School Improvement Service as part of Learning, Achievement & 
Partnerships commenced a programme with schools to respond to the issue of Racial 
Equity in Schools. 
 
Summer Term 2020 
 
During the summer term of 2020 we instigated an initial communication with schools via 
our Education News and Governor Digest detailing a number of resources available to 
them to assist in supporting work with pupils following George Floyd’s killing and the 
Black Lives Matter (BLM), protests. 
 
We also met with a teacher who shared with us the letter she had written to her 
governors about her own experiences of racism and her views on how children in 
schools can be better equipped to understand racism and how schools can respond and 
move towards becoming anti-racist establishments.  Through these meetings we 
discussed a number of plans for work with schools and the way in which the work 
should be approached. 
 
 
Autumn Term 2020 
 
During the Autumn term of 2020 as our work progressed we launched the Racial Equity 
in Schools programme, and worked with a number of schools and school leaders on the 
development of principles, aims and actions for the work.  These were: 
 
Principles: 
 
Our principles are based on the way in which we want everyone engaged in the 
programme to operate.  We were clear that as a system we needed to be humble in our 
approach and not be the ‘professional expert’, thus the principles underpinning this work 
are: 
 

26



 Work in partnership with Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic school staff, and others 
who have particular expertise in this area, listening to and learning from them  

 Engage in this work with a genuine desire to effect change, mindful that doing 
this work without careful thought and genuine commitment risks causing further 
harm to Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic school staff and children  

 Work on our own 
[...]
has been approximately 
25%, and across the SE Region there has been an overall 29% increase in total numbers 
recorded as being Electively Home Educated, so we are slightly below the regional and 
national picture.  
 
Fig1 Cohort Trend 

 
 
 

48



Whilst we have seen an increase in the numbers of parents choosing to Elective Home 
Educate their children, we understand that there are a variety of reasons for these 
parental choices that are not only around COVID-19 anxiety, but also include families that 
found they were able to electively home educate well during lockdown and want to 
continue with this as a lifestyle choice.    
 
The Main reasons for given for the Elective Home Education rise since the start of the 
pandemic are: 
 

 COVID anxiety 

 Lockdown has been successful for Elective Home Education in some families 

 Wanted consistency for education rather than stop/start throughout COVID – will 
be looking to return to school once pandemic is over. 
 

During COVID the Education Welfare Service offered a free service to ALL schools to 
support attendance and engagement of vulnerable pupils and in addition to our pre-
existing traded service agreements.  Therefore, every school in Wokingham has been 
offered a service from us which has been in the form of register consultations and direct 
work with families.  We have worked with 165 pupils and families to date this academic 
year. 
 

During the course of the autumn term the Education Welfare Service assessed the 
suitability of education to over 164 families of the 221 electively home educating and has 
made sure that all new families that decide to Electively Home Educate are seen to 
ensure they are making an informed decision and life choice (and not being off-rolled).  
We have 57 families left to visit this academic year and then all families will have been 
visited this academic year either in person or virtually.  
 
The Education Welfare Service has continued to offer home visits (followin

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22 MARCH 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.40 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Malcolm Richards, Laura Blumenthal, Prue Bray, 
Andy Croy, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Ken Miall and Andrew Mickleburgh  
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: UllaKarin Clark (Executive Member for Children's Services) 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children's Services 
Adam Davis, Assistant Director Children's Social Care and Early Help 
Sal Thirlway, Assistant Director Learning Achievement and Partnerships 
 
 
55. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2021 were confirmed as 
a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
Matters arising 
Councillor Mickleburgh asked for an update on the reasons for the high number of 
permanent exclusions (page 10) and for data in relation to the number of permanently 
excluded children in the Borough (including a breakdown of SEND, gender, age and 
ethnicity).  Sal Thirlway, Assistant Director Learning Achievement and Partnerships agreed 
to circulate this information to the Committee via email. 
 
In relation to the comments arising from the Child Exploitation report, Adam Davis, 
Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Early Help agreed to include the data 
required at the last meeting in future reports in a Part 2 session. 
 
57. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
58. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
59. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
60. REVIEW OF COVID-19 RESPONSE  
Adam Davis presented the Review of Covid-19 Response report which was set out in 
agenda pages 17-24. 
 
Some of the points made during the presentation are listed below: 
 



 

 During the pandemic Children’s Services continued to report to a range of forums and 
bodies, including the Department of Education (DfE), Berkshire West Safeguarding 
Children Partnership and Corporate Parenting Board (CPB); 

 One of the challenges in relation to social care had been to reach a balance between 
keeping the children protected and ensuring the safety and welfare of staff; 

 The majority of child protection visits continued to be face to face (95%); 

 There had been a reduction in the number of contacts received at the Front Door and 
also a reduction in the number of contacts that progressed on for a social care 
assessment.  However, in the last two weeks there had been an increase in the 
number of contact referrals; 

 Engagement with Looked After Children (LAC) and Care Leavers continued during the 
pandemic, with particular attention to Care Leavers during the Christmas period; 

 Engagement with Foster Carers continued and only one placement with a Foster 
Carer had to end because of Covid; 

 Ongoing communication and contact with schools was maintained throughout the 
pandemic, with weekly meetings and discussions with headteachers and senior school 
leaders about the management of schools and delivery of education in a pandemic 
context; 

 Schools were supported in relation to access to ICT and equipment to assist remote 
learning; 

 Schools were being supported to develop the Wellbeing for Education Return 
programme designed by the DfE; 

 Schools were supported in the development of the asymptomatic lateral testing; 

 Schools had continued access to the help provided by the School Improvement Team; 

 Support and guidance was given to schools in relation to the delivery of Free school 
meals; 

 Home to school transport continued to be provided to those eligible; 

 The mental health and wellbeing of children and young people was supported and 
included the provision of Kooth (an online counselling and emotional well-being 
support service provided for young people aged 11-18) and other material more 
appropriate for younger children; 

 There had been an amazing level of commitment and flexibility from the staff.  It was 
now important to mitigate the impact of working remotely, particularly for social 
workers. 

 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 In response to a question Adam Davis stated that one of the challenges had been 
relation to recruitment of staff to cover potential gaps as a result of Covid; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that on reflection, taking stock at the 
beginning of the pandemic would have been beneficial, as the speed of changes from 
the central government was considerable; 

 Councillor Blumenthal asked about the uptake of Kooth and any feedback.  Adam 
Davis stated that this had been successful and it was agreed that any data would be 
shared with Members; 

 Councillor Clarke provided an update on the usage of Kooth: 

 during the period  1 July 2020 to 31st December 2020 and across the Borough 
there were:  

 1606 log-ins 

 392 new registrations 

 61 chats with Kooth Counsellors, 626 therapeutic messages  exchanged 



 

 364 article reviews and 1,934 forum views 

 the majority of the new registrations were in the age bracket 11 - 13 

 71 % of log-ins were outside core office hours with between 7 to 9 pm being the 
most popular hours. 

 Wokingham Borough accounted for 67 % of all new log in across Berkshire West. 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that all CIC were provided with a laptop.  
The criteria for access to a laptop in schools was the eligibility for a free school meal, 
targeting those most disadvantaged;  

 Sal Thirlway clarified that the service had been agile in commissioning home to school 
transport providers when needed and when not needed; 

 Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s Services stated that the Council also utilised the 
wider refurbishing laptops scheme to provide laptops to those that needed them.  In 
addition, dongles were provided to strengthen Wi-Fi connections for young carers; 

 Carol Cammiss agreed to speak to the CCG about undertaking a survey to determine 
how useful the use of Kooth had been; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked what was the impact of Covid on children’s development 
and he also asked how the £100k grant for Early Years was being used; 

 Sal Thirlway stated that the impact of Covid on children’s development was still being 
analysed, both regionally and at a national level.  An initial survey showed that schools 
had noticed a slowdown in language usage and comprehension.  He stated that the 
grant for Early Years was a business grant to prevent closures; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked if the lack of clear pattern in complex cases (referred to 
in page 18) and increase in calls for services was cause for concern.  Adam Davis 
stated that sometimes it was difficult for small local authorities to establish patterns or 
themes; he stated that it was important to remain curious and support the social care 
team in their work; 

 Carol Cammiss informed that Public Health England was undertaking a research piece 
of work to understand the impact of Covid on 1-3 year old children’s social 
development.  Information about this would be shared with the Committee when 
available; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that there was a good take up of 
schools’ staff take up of the lateral flow test.  He informed that the test was not 
compulsory. 

 
Members were praised the work undertaken by Children’ Services during the pandemic 
and asked that this message and their thanks be passed on to the staff. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
61. DIVERSITY AND EQUALITY AT SCHOOLS  
Sal Thirlway presented the Diversity and Equality at Schools report which was set out in 
agenda pages 25-46. 
 
Some of the points made by Sal Thirlway are listed below: 
 

 The School Improvement Service, as part of Learning Achievement and Partnerships 
commenced a programme with schools to respond to the issue of racial equity in 
schools which arouse following the death of George Floyd in May 2020 and other 
related incidents at the time; 

 The programme started in the 2020 summer term, engaging with schools and 
developing a work plan in partnership with schools; 



 

 Three key areas of focus were identified: 

 Learning – to understand the issues and improve awareness 

 Outcomes for pupils, staff and parents – to achieve positive change  

 Workforce – to promote a diverse workforce 

 The report contained the results of a Racial Equity Survey, to which 32 schools had 
responded.  This data was being used to shape the proposals; 

 This was the start of a journey hoping to achieve racial equity in schools. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Croy stated that the Committee had requested a review of how racism 
incidents are measured in schools in the Borough, in recognition of the fact that 
currently there is no way to compare and evaluate the situation because schools do 
not use the same report format and standards.  In his opinion the report was 
valuable but it did not address the issue of reporting racial incidents.  He was 
concerned that he could no longer find the reporting page in the internet; 
(subsequently Councillor Croy found the relevant page 
https://wsh.wokingham.gov.uk/learning-and-teaching/mea/equality-act-2010/racist-
incidents/ ); 

 Sal Thirlway apologised that the report had not addressed the issue of reporting 
racial incidents in schools. However, he stated that schools were no longer obliged 
to report such incidents to the local authority, therefore the local authority was not 
able to compel schools to report back to the Council; 

 Sal Thirlway stated that it was hoped that this programme would build relationships 
with schools and encourage them to share their data with the local authority.  He 
also stated that the ambition was to have a consistent approach across the 
Borough; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that 32 responses was an average 
level of response to a survey, especially in the context of the pandemic; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that he was not aware of formal 
national standards for reporting racial incidents, there were guidelines; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked if other factors such as social-economic status, 
housing and family structure were going to be included for monitoring, along with 
ethnicity.  Sal Thirlway confirmed that the intention was to include other factors that 
influenced children’s lives; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked for a breakdown in the data relating to exclusions, 
such as gender and age; he also asked if there were examples of good practice in 
tackling this issues that the local authority could learn from.  Sal Thirlway agreed to 
provide this information to the Committee via email; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked if it was possible for Members of the Committee to 
attend as observers the workshops which were being organised for the summer.  
Sal Thirlway agreed to contact the organisers about this possibility; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that there were no specific targets in 
relation to school exclusions; 

 Councillor Blumenthal asked for information in relation to exclusions criteria.  Sal 
Thirlway stated that each school would have its own behaviour policy.  However, 
schools would contact the Council’s Education Welfare Service when a pupil was at 
risk of permanent exclusion and schools and parents would receive support during 
the process; 

 Councillor Blumenthal asked if any targeted work was being planned to address the 
minority groups more at risk of permanent exclusion.  Sal Thirlway stated that this 

https://wsh.wokingham.gov.uk/learning-and-teaching/mea/equality-act-2010/racist-incidents/
https://wsh.wokingham.gov.uk/learning-and-teaching/mea/equality-act-2010/racist-incidents/


 

was proposal was part of the work to understand and address the complexities of 
the issue; 

 Councillor Bray stated that permanent exclusions were a complex process, and she 
informed that SEND children were more at risk of permanent exclusion than others.  
She asked if SEND, school attendance and family support was being considered as 
part of this work;  

 Sal Thirlway stated this particular piece of work was focusing on racial equity; 

 Councillor Helliar-Symonds stated that every school should have an anti-bullying 
policy and she wondered if those policies included racial bulling.  Sal Thirlway 
stated this could be checked by the School Improvement Team; 

 Councillor Croy asked the service to ask schools what forms they were currently 
using to record racial incidents.  Sal Thirlway agreed to ask schools; 

 Councillor Richards asked if the proportional representation of the workforce was 
supposed to reflect the regional make up of ethnicity in the Borough and wondered 
how this worked in line with potential changes in demographics; 

 Sal Thirlway recognised that communities changed year on year, what the 
programme was trying to achieve was an improvement in aligning the workforce 
proportions to reflect the diversity within their community; 

 Councillor Bray reported that most secondary schools seemed to tackle racism in 
their anti-bulling policies. 

 
Councillor Croy stated that this report, although valid, had not addressed the initial request 
from the Committee to which was to review the reporting of racial incidents at schools, in 
an effort to find a consistent approach to enable measurement and comparison.   
 
Sal Thirlway stated that this report intended to raise awareness of the issues around race 
and equality in schools.    
 
Carol Cammiss pointed out that schools could not be compelled to report racial incidents 
to the local authority, and that it may be more productive to undertake this discussion in 
another forum.  She offered to discuss this further with Councillor Croy outside of the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
62. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  
Sal Thirlway presented the Elective Home Education (EHE) report which was set out in 
agenda pages 47-68. 
 
Some of the points made by Sal Thirlway are listed below: 
 

 The local authority had a statutory oversight of children and young people’s education, 
employment and training up to the age of 18, including those being home educated; 

 EHE was an active choice, and parents chose this option for a variety of reasons; 

 Since the pandemic started there had been an increase in the number of EHE, in line 
with the national picture; 

 Three main reasons had been identified for this increase: 

 Covid anxiety 

 Successful experiences of home education during lockdown 

 Consistency and stability – rather than stop/start throughout Covid, looking to return 
to school once the pandemic is over; 



 

 When families chose to home educate, the Education Welfare Service offered support 
to schools and families to make sure this was the right decision to deliver that child’s 
education, assessing suitability; 

 During the course of the autumn term the Education Welfare Service assessed the 
suitability of education to over 164 families of the 221 electively home educating and 
had made sure that all new families that decided to Electively Home Educate were 
seen to ensure they were making an informed decision and life choice (and not being 
off-rolled); 

 There were 57 families left to visit this academic year and then all families would have 
been visited either in person or virtually; 

 EHE families were not compelled to engage with the local authority, but most agreed 
to engage voluntarily; 

 The service was exploring the reasons why certain parts of the Borough had seen a 
higher number of families choosing to electively home educate their children. 

 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 It was noted that the figures for Bearwood Primary were missing from Fig 2 (page 50), 
Sal Thirlway agreed to provide this information; 

 Councillor Bray asked if the raising number of EHE registrations for Bohunt was 
because the school was off rolling children with low attendance and children who did 
not have good prospect for their exams; she also asked if parents were choosing to 
home educate their children because of concerns in relation to religious education and 
sexual education in schools; 

 Sal Thirlway stated that the service was trying to understand the reasons for the peak 
of EHE in Bohut, this was not yet known; 

 Sal Thirlway was not aware of religious or cultural reasons for EHE, he pointed out 
that parents had the option to remove their children from religious lessons; 

 In response to a question from Councillor Richards, Sal Thirlway stated that EHE was 
different from supporting remote home education during lockdown.  EHE was an active 
decision to remove children from school and educate them at home; 

 In response to a question from Councillor Richards, Sal Thirlway stated that should 
families decide to revert back to school education, they would have to follow a normal 
in-year school admission application process, there was no guarantee that they would 
be able to return back to the original school; 

 Sal Thirlway stated that schools would undertake assessments of any child joining the 
school to ascertain their level and what support they may need in their learning; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that many EHE children took national 
exams/qualifications and some schools supported this; 

 Given that this year there would be no exams and grades would be based on teachers’ 
assessment, the Chairman was interested to know how EHE children would obtain 
their grades.  Sal Thirlway stated that he was expecting guidance from the government 
in relation to this issue; 

 In response to a question Sal Thirlway stated that the local authority welcomed 
continued engagement and offered advice and guidance to EHE children and families; 
where the local authority believed that the home provision was not sufficient (which 
was rare), there was the option to serve a 15 day notice. 

 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
63. FORWARD PLAN  



 

The Chairman informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee would be 
considering the suggestions that had been put forward for the next municipal year at its 
next meeting. 
 
Members considered the list of items that were within the agenda for Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
Councillor Croy believed that the Committee should be able influence plans/policies and 
not just review items. 
 
Councillor Bray stated that it would be good to be able to consider Children’s Services 
strategies at an early stage, as part of the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Members noted that the Committee’s membership could change in May and it was 
important to maintain flexibility within the work programme. 
 
Carol Cammiss stated that the work undertaken by Children’s Services was heavily 
regulated and statutory, therefore there was an element of repetition.  
 
Councillor Helliar-Symonds informed that Executive Members would be invited to the first 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting in the new municipal year, in order to discuss their plans 
for the year ahead. 
 
Members asked to review the Secondary School Strategy and the school admissions 
allocations at an early stage. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The Committee endorsed the suggestions being considered at the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Committee; 
 

2) The Committee wishes to influence new policies and strategies through pre-decision 
scrutiny of draft proposals relating to Children’s Services; 
 

3) The work programme will remain flexible and open to new suggestions. 
 


